Editorial Comments:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
2. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
3. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials. You may use the generic term followed by “(Table of Materials)” to draw the readers’ attention to specific commercial names. Examples of commercial sounding language in your manuscript are: E-spacer,
4. Steps 2.10 and 2.11: For actions involving software usage, please provide all specific details (e.g., button clicks, software commands, any user inputs, etc.) needed to execute the actions.
5. Please reference different panels of Figure 2 and Figure 3 in the results section.
6. Please combine some of the shorter Protocol steps so that individual steps contain 2-3 actions and maximum of 4 sentences per step.
7. Please include single line spacing between each numbered step or note in the protocol.
8. Please remove the embedded figure(s) from the manuscript.
9. Table of Materials: Please ensure that it has information on all relevant supplies, reagents, equipment and software used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol. Please sort the materials alphabetically by material name.
10. For in-text references, the corresponding reference numbers should appear as superscripts after the appropriate statement(s) in the text (before punctuation but after closed parenthesis). The references should be numbered in order of appearance.

Comment 1: 
Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Our response 1:
Yes, we’ve double checked and proofread whole manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

Comment 2: 
Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
Our response 2:
We prepared a license for copyright permission of reference 13 and 16.

Comment 3: 
JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials. You may use the generic term followed by “(Table of Materials)” to draw the readers’ attention to specific commercial names. Examples of commercial sounding language in your manuscript are: E-spacer
Our response 3:
Yes, we’ve deleted all commercial language from the manuscript. (e.g. E-spacer)

Comment 4: 
Steps 2.10 and 2.11: For actions involving software usage, please provide all specific details (e.g., button clicks, software commands, any user inputs, etc.) needed to execute the actions.
Our response 4:
Yes, we’ve added the actions to perform those features as below.
“2.10. Adjust beam alignment to precisely locate electron beam on the center position. In the SEM software, click the BEAM ALIGNMENT panel. Using a stage controller, locate the beam in the center.
2.11. Adjust aperture alignment and stigma alignment to make circular shape of electron beam. . In the SEM software, click the APERTURE ALIGNMENT panel. Using a stigma controller, make a beam stable to scan on the same spot.”

Comment 5: 
Please reference different panels of Figure 2 and Figure 3 in the results section.
Our response 5:
All of the figure 2 (figure 3 in the revised version) are modified from reference 13.
All of the figure 3 (figure 4 in the revised version) are modified from reference 16.
Comment 6: 
Please combine some of the shorter Protocol steps so that individual steps contain 2-3 actions and maximum of 4 sentences per step.
Our response 6:
We’ve written the step by step protocol as concisely as possible so that the reader can easily reproduce the experiment, where each step contains 2-3 actions.

Comment 7: 
Please include single line spacing between each numbered step or note in the protocol.
Our response 7:
We modified the line spacing to meet the criteria. 

Comment 8: 
Please remove the embedded figure(s) from the manuscript.
Our response 8:
We removed the embedded figures from the manuscript and prepared individual figure files.

Comment 9: 
Table of Materials: Please ensure that it has information on all relevant supplies, reagents, equipment and software used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol. Please sort the materials alphabetically by material name.
Our response 9:
We modified the list and sort the materials alphabetically.

Comment 10: 
For in-text references, the corresponding reference numbers should appear as superscripts after the appropriate statement(s) in the text (before punctuation but after closed parenthesis). The references should be numbered in order of appearance.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Our response 10:
We amended the reference style and all the references are numbered in order of appearance. 

